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CSR expenditure in Chhattisgarh


QUESTION


1821 SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM:


Will the Minister of Corporate Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent by various industrial units in the State of Chhattisgarh under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) during the last five years;

(b) the details of the amount spent, district wise and area wise;

(c) whether the amount under CSR is spent on the recommendation of MPs; and

(d) if so, the names of the Members of Parliament and the details of the sanctioned amount that have been used for developmental works in the last five years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


[SHRI HARSH MALHOTRA]


(a) to (d): Under the Companies, 2013, CSR is a Board driven process and the Board of the company is empowered to plan, decide, execute and monitor CSR activities of the company based on the recommendation of its CSR Committee. The Government does not issue any direction on which activity or area, company shall spend. As per the CSR framework companies mandated to incur CSR expenditure are required to file details of CSR activities annually in the MCA21 registry. All data related to CSR expenditure filed by companies in MCA21 registry is available in public domain and can be accessed at www.csr.gov.in. The Government has no information about recommendations received or acted upon by the concerned mandated companies.


On the basis of annual filings made by companies in the MCA21 registry, District-wise and Development Sector- wise CSR expenditure in Chhattisgarh for the last five Financial Years from 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 are attached at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.

*****


http://www.csr.gov.in/


Annexure-I

Refer to part (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1821 for 05.08.2025

District-wise CSR expenditure in Chhattisgarh from FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24

(Amount in Rupees Crore)

S.

No.
Districts

FY

2019-20

FY

2020-21

FY

2021-22

FY

2022-23

FY

2023-24

1.  Balod - 1.63 - - -

2.  Balodabazar-Bhatapara  0.35 0.14 - - -

3.  Balrampur-Ramanujganj  0.12 0.84 - - -

4.  Bastar 0.05 5.11 15.26 12.12 17.24

5.  Bemetara - - - - -

6.  Bijapur - 1.79 - - -

7.  Bilaspur 20.82 14.31 16.74 28.10 46.40

8.  Dakshin Bastar Dantewada - 12.13 8.77 9.91 19.52

9.  Dhamtari 0.75 1.54 1.83 9.29 2.71

10.  Durg 16.58 8.26 13.52 11.26 5.91

11.  Gariaband - 0.77 - - -

12. Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi - - - - -

13.  Janjgir-Champa 4.11 1.41 10.29 15.97 5.90

14.  Jashpur 0.22 1.40 2.31 0.27 2.73

15.  Kabeerdham 0.04 1.26 0.77 1.67 0.10

16. Khairagarh-Chhuikhadan-

Gandai - - - - -

17.  Kondagaon - - - 3.00 -

18.  Korba 17.05 18.74 22.03 27.23 37.20

19.  Korea 0.03 0.94 2.78 2.46 4.90

20.  Mahasamund 1.79  0.77 0.27 6.90

21. Manendragarh-Chirmiri-

Bharatpur MCB - - - - -

22. Mohla-Manpur-Ambagarh
Chouki  - - -  -

23.  Mungeli - - - - 0.25

24.  Narayanpur 2.20 3.24 - - -

25.  Raigarh 5.35 6.19 23.22 273.62 107.77

26.  Raipur 103.58 90.80 79.66 94.87 110.42

27.  Rajnandgaon 4.82 2.77 7.80 9.23 15.68

28.  Sakti - - - - -

29. Sarangarh-Bilaigarh - - - - -

30.  Sukma 0.23 1.60 2.49 1.41
31.  Surajpur 1.40 3.67 1.17  1.53

32.  Surguja 0.45 12.70 11.89 10.58 5.03

33.  Uttar Bastar Kanker 0.07 1.15 1.02 6.59 9.15

34.  District not classified  89.68 133.24 95.36 91.24 23.41

 Total 269.68 325.63 317.70 609.08 422.73

(Data upto 31.03.2025) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

*****

https://balodabazar.gov.in/
https://balrampur.gov.in/
https://mohla-manpur-ambagarhchowki.cg.gov.in/
https://mohla-manpur-ambagarhchowki.cg.gov.in/


Annexure-II

Refer to part (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1821 for 05.08.2025

Development-wise CSR expenditure in Chhattisgarh from FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24

(Amount in Rupees Crore)

S. No.
Development Sector

FY

2019-20

FY

2020-21

FY

2021-22

FY

2022-23

FY

2023-24

1.  Agro forestry 0.00 - 0.05 0.44 1.09

2.  Animal welfare 0.68 0.14 0.42 0.58 0.62

3. Armed Forces, Veterans, War

Widows/ Dependants 0.08 0.01 0.39 0.10 0.53

4.  Art and culture 4.97 1.62 0.78 7.39 9.02

5. Conservation of natural

resources 1.45 0.25 - 0.19 0.55

6.  Education 50.40 60.84 53.75 277.52 100.41

7.  Environmental sustainability 14.62 21.15 21.20 27.44 14.85

8.  Gender equality 0.17 0.05 0.08 0.31 0.21

9.  Health care 112.06 91.93 166.04 133.77 110.67

10. Livelihood enhancement

projects 2.93 2.71 9.10 23.91 39.31

11. Poverty, Eradicating Hunger,

Malnutrition 2.94 69.06 6.43 24.71 17.16

12.  Rural development projects 12.37 31.91 36.50 79.14 89.43

13.  Safe drinking water 3.35 3.16 4.45 2.29 1.77

14.  Sanitation 52.44 25.67 1.64 13.56 0.42

15.  Senior Citizens Welfare 1.01 0.82 0.55 3.06 4.52

16. Setting up homes and hostels

for women - 0.03 - 0.02 0.18

17.  Setting up orphanage - - 0.00 0.18 0.21

18.  Slum area development 0.13 0.05 0.39 0.32 0.63

19.  Socio-economic equalities 1.36 2.12 3.02 1.47 2.11

20.  Special education 1.91 0.76 1.26 1.55 2.50

21.  Technology incubators - 0.13 - - -

22.  Training to promote sports 0.91 6.82 1.78 5.83 9.56

23.  Vocational skills 3.88 3.80 8.69 1.59 13.22

24.  Women empowerment 2.01 2.61 1.20 3.73 2.26

25.  NEC/Not mentioned* - - - - 1.49

 Total 269.68 325.63 317.70 609.08 422.73

(Data upto 31.03.2025) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

* Companies either did not specify the names of sectors or indicated more than one sector where projects

were undertaken

*****

